Public Document Pack

ENFIELD
Council
LICENSING COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer
Committee Secretary
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 10.00 am Direct : 020-8132-1211
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Tel: 020-8379-1000
Enfield, EN1 3XA Ext: 1211

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : Chris Bond (Chair), Tolga Aramaz (Vice-Chair), Mahmut Aksanoglu,
Mahym Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Susan Erbil, Anne Brown, Derek Levy,
Christine Hamilton, Vicki Pite, Jim Steven, Chris Dey, Clare De Silva and

Maria Alexandrou

AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members of the Licensing Committee are invited to identify any disclosable
gggﬂgisry, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 -4)

To receive and confirm the minutes from the last meeting of the Licensing
Committee held on 26 September 2018.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - ENFIELD'S POLICY (REPORT NO. 117) (Pages
5-72)

To receive the report of the Principal Licensing Officer in respect of the
Licensing Act 2003 — Enfield’s Policy, seeking approval of the 6™ Edition.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26.9.2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

COUNCILLORS
PRESENT Chris Bond, Maria Alexandrou, Sinan Boztas, Anne Brown,

Mustafa Cetinkaya, Clare De Silva, Chris Dey, Christine
Hamilton, Derek Levy, Vicki Pite and Jim Steven

ABSENT Tolga Aramaz, Guner Aydin, Katherine Chibah and George
Savva MBE
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Trading Standards), Esther Hughes (Team

Leader Consumer Protection) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary)

729
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for
absence were received from Councillors Aramaz, Aydin, Chibah and Savva.

730
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

731

MINUTES

RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017.
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 be

confirmed as a correct record.

732
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ENFIELD'S LICENSING POLICY (REPORT NO.
75)

- 560 -



Page 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26.9.2018

RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer.

NOTED

1.

8.

Introduction by Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer) that this report was
presented to Licensing Committee as part of the formal approval of the
Council’s licensing policy Gambling Act 2005.

This was the fifth edition of the statement, which must legally be published
every three years.

The authority’s position remained strong in respect of a resolution not to
issue casino premises licences.

The local area profile alongside the policy was highlighted and that
updates could be done more frequently and efficiently.

The public consultation had received no unexpected comments. Where
possible the comments had been included. Annex 3 of the report showed
the responses. Matters regarding cumulative impact and online gambling
were not in the Council’s remit to consider. Consideration may only be
given to the three licensing objectives set by the Gambling Act 2005.
Consideration of the cumulative impact of betting shops was prohibited by
the Gambling Act. Enfield’s records showed that the number of betting
shops in the borough had varied between 80 and 73 and the current actual
number was 77, so there had been no surge in shops opening at any one
time.

Discussions were ongoing, for example the campaign in relation to fixed
odds terminals. There had been mention of introducing cumulative impact
and additional licensing objectives but at the moment the scope for
changing the Council’s policy was limited.

. Members welcomed the engagement, and the responses received during

the consultation period, and observed that the maps and correlations were
interesting and useful.
Members supported not issuing casino premises licences.

AGREED to

1.

2.

3.

note the results of the public consultation and amendments made to the
proposed Statement of Principles, under the Gambling Act 2005;
approve the Statement of Principles, under the Gambling Act 2005,
attached as Appendix 1 of the report;

resolve not to issue casino premises licences, under the Gambling Act
2005.

733
SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP (SAG) AND THE LICENSING PROCESS
(REPORT NO. 76)

- 561 -



Page 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26.9.2018

RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer.

NOTED

1.

The introduction by Esther Hughes (Chair of LB Enfield Safety Advisory
Group (SAGQG)) of the report produced in response to councillors’ requests
for more information in respect of their advice being provided to Licensing
Sub-Committees (LSC).

The template to collate the SAG advice was a work in progress, and the
latest draft was circulated to Members for feedback. This tried to draw out
the pertinent points to help the LSC in making decisions.

Important points were the date of the SAG meeting and the
representatives of the event in attendance.

SAG meetings were scheduled every third Tuesday of the month, to
ensure attendance by all key partners, including Police and Emergency
Planning.

It was aimed to bring events for consideration by SAG in good time to then
be able to pass advice to LSC.

SAG would consider anything pertinent to the licensing objectives or
anything giving concern, or outstanding. The consideration of crime and
disorder issues fell to the Police at SAG. Public safety considerations fell
mainly to Environmental Health, including traffic management. A lot of
events had been running for some years and the authorities had built up a
good relationship with the organisers and focus would be on trying to
control factors outside the event. Prevention of public nuisance was
important, particularly how noise and disturbance could be minimised and
managed so there was not severe detrimental impact.

SAG would give a recommendation to object or to grant with conditions.
The industry guidance (purple guide) was used by SAG as a benchmark.
There would be an agreed date for a final event management plan to be
submitted, recognising the need for some flexibility around this. The basic
plan would be published, but it would be the case that some sensitive
information may need to be not disclosed.

Details of how an event would be monitored were important. There would
always be clear lines of communication, and real-time communications.
There would always be Parks staff in place, and the Council was looking to
skill up staff with more environmental health knowledge and awareness to
help in monitoring.

10.The Chair confirmed his preference for the SAG information to be provided

to Members by being handed out to LSC on the day of a hearing.

11.The taking of a higher bond from event organisers was discussed, with a

greater amount subsequently to be given back for good behaviour.

12.In response to Members’ queries, it was advised that the notification letters

sent to residents by the Parks Department would be improved and would
set out the grounds on which objections could be submitted.

13.The advice from SAG would provide evidence to demonstrate that the

responsible authorities had given full consideration to licence applications
and should assure residents and ward councillors that background work
had been done and that all concerns were taken seriously.

- 562 -



Page 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26.9.2018

14.Members approved the proposed procedure and that the template
included the information required by LSC.

- 563 -



Page 5 Agenda Item 4

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 REPORT NO. 117

Agenda - Part Item
1
COMMITTEE: SUBJECT:
Full Licensing Committee Licensing Act 2003 - Enfield's Policy
16 October 2019
WARD:
REPORT OF : All wards

Principal Licensing Officer

LEGISLATION :
Licensing Act 2003

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty , following public consultation, to publish its
licensing policy Licensing Act 2003, every five years.

1.2 The Council may also, every five years, resolve not to adopt the sexual
entertainment venues licensing provisions contained within the Policing and

Crime Act 2009.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To approve the minor changes in the 6™ Edition of the licensing policy
Licensing Act 2003.

3. THE CONSULTATION AND ITS RESULTS

3.1  The current 5™ Edition of Licensing Policy Statement is attached as Annex A.

3.2 The 6" Edition of our Licensing Policy Statement must be approved by full
Council by January 2020 and that draft is attached as Annex B.

3.3 The 6" Edition Licensing Policy Statement now has:
3.3.1 Clarified definitions (Sections 5, 12 and 15);



3.3.2
3.3.3

3.34

3.4

3.5
3.5.1

3.5.2
3.5.3

3.54
3.55
3.5.6

3.6

3.7

Page 6

Updated borough statistics (Section 6) and crime statistics (Section 9 and
annexes);

Updated responsible agencies and referral agencies such as Canal River Trust
(Section 2.11) and Safer Sounds Partnership (Section 14.2);

Included the 2015 Statutory Guidance (1.5) and 2018 Public Space Protection
Order (Section 17).

It was recommended and agreed with the Council’s consultation and web team
that the public consultation should take place between 12 August and 22
September 2019 (six weeks). The consultation was published on the Council’s
website, and general comments were to be sent to Licensing, rather than a
guestionnaire format.

Emails advising of the consultation were sent to:

All Responsible Authorities and other bodies listed as required by the policy, as
per page 4 of the draft 6" Edition;

North London Chamber of Commerce;

Voluntary Community Services (who included it in newsletters and council’s
Facebook page);

All councillors, and was included in the Members Newsletters;

Relevant communications newsletters;

PubWatch members.

The Licensing Team received two responses to the consultation, which
although appears a low response rate
[...]
romotion of the
licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises
concentrated in one area.

The steps to be followed in considering whether to adopt a special policy
relating to cumulative impact within the council’s statement of licensing
policy are as follows :

Identify concern about crime and disorder or public nuisance;

Consider whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or
nuisance is happening and is caused by the customers of licensed
premises or, that the risk of cumulative impact is imminent;

Identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring;



9.24

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.6.1

9.6.2

9.6.3

9.6.4

9.7

Page 18

Consult those specified in section 5(3) of the Act, and subject to the
outcome of the consultation, include and publish details of the cumulative
impact within the licensing policy statement.

The effect of adopting a cumulative impact is to create a rebuttable
presumption that applications for new premises licences or club premises
certificates or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative
impact will normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless
the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be
no negative cumulative impact on the licensing objectives.

Identifying Concern about Crime and Disorder or Public Nuisance

In 2009 the Council’'s Community Safety Service, in partnership with the
Metropolitan Police, identified two areas where there was a positive
correlation between the concentrations of licensed premises and the levels
of anti-social behaviour and crimes of violence against the person. After
due consideration, it was not considered appropriate at that time to adopt
those areas as being subject to cumulative impact within the Council’s
licensing policy.

Further work by the Community Safety partnership and the police has now
led to the conclusion that the cumulative impact of a concentration of
licensed premises in four areas of 
[...]
 D E /B d U RN =
All rights reserved DENF003 2010 /// S | D E C R | | L E | G H 8
ENFIELD JOHN &(/ '
m%?iffi?% NS BRADSHAW % Y O

-34-

2t abed



Page 43

ANNEX 8 — SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES AND SEX ESTABLISHMENTS

The information below is provided for convenience and is complementary to, but
does not form part of, the Policy under the Act :

Sexual Entertainment Venues - Policing and Crime Act 2009
On 28 March 2012 the Council resolved to refuse to adopt the sexual entertainment
venues licensing provisions contained within the Policing and Crime Act 20009.

Therefore Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences are not required in Enfield.

Sex Establishments - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
(as amended)

The Council has adopted the legislation in relation to sex establishments.

The Council has resolved that the appropriate number of Sex Establishment
Licences to be granted in the Borough is nil.

Any application received will be considered on its merits and in accordance with the

Council’'s policy that the Licensing Sub-Committee should exercise caution in
considering any such application.

ANNEX 9 - SUMMARY OF AGE RESTRICTIONS

The table below summarises certain age restrictions. The list is not exhaustive and is
a provided as a guide :

Type of Premises

Access or sales restriction
(Source in brackets)

Premises exclusively or
primarily used for the sale or
supply of alcohol for
consumption on the premises

No unaccompanied under 16’s at any time
(section 145 of the Act)

No under 18’s after 23:00 (Policy)

Other licensed premises whilst
open for the sale or supply or
alcohol for consumption on
those premises

No unaccompanied under 16’s between the hours
of midnight and 05:00 (section 145 of the Act)

All licensed premises whilst
open for the sale or supply of
alcohol for consumption on
those premises

Under 18’s only until ‘specified cut-off time’
identified in the premises licence (where
applicable) (Policy)

Off-licensed premises

No unacco
[...]

& < UNIVINL T EEN\V lJ LILUbt
o % ARMS ROAD o ARSONAGE s CP
S HORSESHOE W Ly =
/T LANE PORTCULLIS o = T
: <
i (2 PENNYFATHER ~ -OPCERD <« = croF\
. a r\\
& LANE w w g RVET
= (@)
S HOLLY WALK v 3 8 % X c
'—
Cf”‘L‘SEg CHAPEL STREET & @ ORCHARD gt <& @
L= - WAY 2
, O JRCHBURY _ GDNS. &8
QS o < 2 ¥ o ¢
ILL £ | 8—= 3Z2)g |- QY
L SRR SE B2 W
< =- W =
| opREGDNS. = O RIVER FRONT. =
R /‘ENI;OIELD
/CHASE = e B
| w PALACE 5 A QUEE
I O. GARDENS iy, 8
/g SARN o SEA
/ N m :
London Borouoh of Enied = ~< % =
/’ All rights reserved DENF003 2010 ) k O m C
Jos ENFIELD rrosisrer = = « N\ B TS
| e wews Z 2 G| T g\g 2P
S5 TOWN 2 2 55 54
1 O d = 1(9 n\J AN % \ (D)

89 abed



ANNEX 6 = THE SOUTHGATE CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY AREA

NN\ ({_\\/ T ~ @) Ay N U VW UYLy — \¢
i o & S MAYFAIR 1 B
A o7 & BE O
¥ 0@% c§" TERRACE| ﬁ'/&%%%&@ QO
o Su ks 6R- B %
v Va O %,
?\
Q \ y
.{5 & ¥
P O
WAGGON~ A\
MEWS
<<,$ % <
© N
NI WS
O '?(é\ ’7/_ @)
/G, SOUTHGATE
CIRCUS/SOUTHGATE ~ 1y,
AR0gys orRance &
ASHFIELD GARDENS
B PARADE BOURNE-
All rights reserved DENF003 2010 /// S | D E C R | | L E I G H
ENF(I:EUIEQ?% JOHN ’s’(/ Ve o)

o BRADSHAW % o

-25-

69 abed



Page 70

ANNEX 7 = SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES AND SEX ESTABLISHMENTS

The information below is provided for convenience and is complementary to, but
does not form part of, the Policy under the Act :

Sexual Entertainment Venues - Policing and Crime Act 2009
On 28 March 2012 the Council resolved to refuse to adopt the sexual entertainment
venues licensing provisions contained within the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

Therefore Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences are not required in Enfield.

Sex Establishments - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
(as amended)

The Council has adopted the legislation in relation to sex establishments.

The Council has resolved that the appropriate number of Sex Establishment
Licences to be granted in the Borough is nil.

Any application received will be considered on its merits and in accordance with the
[...]
12.2.2 delete ‘risk
assessment’ insert instead ‘fire
risk assessment’; and

3. P18 —para 15.2.2 delete ‘Fire
Precautions Act 1971’ and insert
‘Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety)
Order 2005,

Acknowledged and appropriate
amendments inserted.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 LICENSING ACT 2003 - ENFIELD'S POLICY  (REPORT NO. 117)
	2. Annex 1 - LA2003 POLICY FIFTH EDITION 28-01-15
	3. Annex 2 - 6th Edition DRAFT
	4. Annex 3 - Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16.10.2019 

 

- 221 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Chris Bond, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Mahym Bedekova, Susan 

Erbil, Derek Levy, Christine Hamilton, Jim Steven, Chris Dey 
and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Tolga Aramaz, Sinan Boztas, Anne Brown, Vicki Pite and 

Clare De Silva 
 
  
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer) and Catriona 

McFarlane (Legal Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending:  
 
248   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Absence was 
recorded from Councillors Aramaz, Boztas, Brown, and De Silva and 
apologies from Councillor Pite. 
 
249   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
250   
MINUTES  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 
251   
LICENSING ACT 2003 - ENFIELD'S POLICY  (REPORT NO. 117)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
NOTED 
 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16.10.2019 

 

- 222 - 

1. The introduction by Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer) that the 
committee was invited to discuss the 6th Edition of the Council’s Licensing 
Policy Statement. 

2. The Council had a statutory duty to review the policy every five years and 
that time had now come around. 

3. The opportunity had been taken to review borough statistics and crime 
statistics, legal updates and responsible agencies, and general 
terminology. 

4. Updated crime and noise data relating to the Cumulative Impact Policy 
(CIP) areas was set out in Annex 1 and 2, trying to match up like for like. 
There was no strong evidence regarding removal of any CIP areas at this 
stage. However, there was awareness of the night time economy and a 
need for review of the CIP areas in partnership with the Police. 

5. The Licensing Policy Statement could also be reviewed at any time outside 
the five year time frame. 

6. The appropriate public consultation took place on the review of the 
Licensing Policy Statement. As only minor changes to the policy were 
proposed, it was not surprising there were only two responses. Those 
comments were incorporated into the policy statement where appropriate. 

7. The next step would be approval of the Licensing Policy Statement by full 
Council at its next meeting in November, before implementation by 
January 2020. 

8. It was also sought for Licensing Committee to resolve not to adopt the 
sexual entertainment venues licensing provisions, as set out in Annex 7. 

9. In response to Members’ queries regarding potential for a late night levy, it 
was advised that would require separate consultation, but may be usefully 
included within the proposed review of the CIP areas, with a future report 
to Licensing Committee. The Chair also suggested Member involvement in 
the review, with Councillors Levy and Steven nominated.  

 
AGREED to 
 
(1)  Approve the minor changes in the 6th Edition of the licensing policy 

Licensing Act 2003, including not to adopt the sexual entertainment 
venues licensing provisions, as set out in Annex 7. 

(2)  Progress a review of the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) areas, as 
discussed. 

 
 
 


